written justification to the City Council Education, Youth, and Older Adults Committee. 

(e) All advisory bodies and selection committees shall be subject to term limits and 
conflict-of-interest standards. 

Section 9. Discretionary Awards Limitation 
(a) No more than one percent (1%) of total annual Fund grants, or One Hundred Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($160,000), whichever is less, may be awarded through discretionary 
processes outside the competitive grant cycle. 

(b) All discretionary awards shall be publicly disclosed within ten (10) business days of 
approval, including recipient, amount, purpose, and justification for non-competitive